

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on

Wednesday, the 23rd April, 2014

DEFERRED QUESTIONS

- (i) Question No.88 : Originally set down for answering on 14th February, 2014 (101st Session)
- (ii) Questions Nos. 97 and 103 : Originally set down for answering on 7th March, 2014 (102nd Session)

88. (Def.) ***Syeda Sughra Imam:** (Notice received on 08-01-2014 at 12:45 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that some seminaries / madrassahs in the country are receiving financial and other support like training of clerics, teachers, curriculum development etc. from some foreign Islamic countries, if so, the details thereof?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Yes. Some seminaries/madrassahs in the country are receiving financial support from foreign Islamic countries. The remittances are received through Banking Channels. Details of financial support/aid in respect of Seminaries/ madrassahs in the country from abroad during in the last one year as of 28-2-2014 as provided by State Bank of Pakistan is placed at (Annex-A).

97. (Def.) ***Syeda Sughra Imam:** (Notice received on 17-01-2014 at 03:00 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of persons killed in sectarian attacks / killings since 2008 with year-wise and province-wise break-up; and*
- (b) *the number of persons convicted in the cases of those attacks / killings?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) As per reports received from the quarters concerned the persons martyred in sectarian attacks from 2008 onward are as follow:—

(b)

103. (Def) ***Syeda Sughra Imam:** (Notice received on 23-01-2014 at 09:00 am)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether an officer who has been court marshaled eligible for appointment / reappointment in the service of Pakistan?

Khawaja Muhammad Asif: The information for the above mentioned question are being collected from the concerned quarter and will be replied on the next Rota Day. It is, therefore, requested to defer the question.

@69. ***Mir Muhammad Yousuf Badini:** (Notice received on 18-03-2014 at 09:30 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to launch a campaign for creating awareness amongst the public regarding internet / online frauds?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) Yes, National Response Centre for Cyber Crimes (NR3C) deals with enforcement of cyber crime laws and is also engaged in creating awareness on cyber / electronic crimes among the public and private sector through seminars / workshops. It also conducts trainings for academia, Lawyers, judiciary, Law enforcement Agencies and other Government Departments. So far 162 training sessions have been held from 2007-2014 and 10654 personnel have attended training sessions in all major cities of the country including AJ & K, Islamabad/Rawalpindi, Karachi, Lahore, Peshawar and Quetta. In addition to this, websites of FIA and NR3C *i.e.* www.fia.gov.pk and www.nr3c.gov.pk are also used for awareness of general public by uploading relevant material.

@Transferred from Information Technology and Telecommunications Division.

However due to paucity of funds, campaign could not be launched in the electronic & print media.

130. ***Mr. Muhammad Zahid Khan:** (Notice received on 11-03-2014 at 01:30 am)

Will the Minister for Defence Production be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names of Parliamentarians who were issued NOCs by the Prime Minister of Pakistan for purchase / provision of arms from Pakistan Ordnance Factory, Wah Cantt. During the last five years;*
- (b) *the names of those Parliamentarians who were provided arms from the said factory; and*
- (c) *the names of the said Parliamentarians who have not been provided arms from that factory so far indicating also the reasons thereof and the time by which they will be provided the same?*

Rana Tanveer Hussain: (a) This Ministry received 256 Directives / NOCs issued by Prime Minister of Pakistan for issuance of weapon by POF Wah Cantt.

(b) 239 Parliamentarians were issued weapons by POF Wah Cantt during 2009 to 2014 as per **Annex: 'A'**.

(c) The cases of 17 Parliamentarians are under process for want of the required documents and NOCs as per **Annex: 'B'**.

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)

131. ***Mr. Babar Khan Ghauri:** (Notice received on 11-03-2014 at 01:35 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names, parentage, designation, educational qualifications and place of domicile of the persons appointed in BPS 1 to 20 on regular, contract and daily wages basis in NADRA during the period from 1st January, 2008 to 1st March, 2013?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: 13501 persons were hired in NADRA during the period from 1st Jan 2008 to 1st March 2013. The details are as under:—

Category	Hired	Lay Off	Currently working
Contractual	7339	612	6727
Internee	263	102	161
Temporary/Short Term	5899	4581	1318
Total	13501	5295	8206

The names, parentage, designation, educational qualifications and place of domicile are attached as **Annex-A**.

(Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)

132. ***Mr. Babar Khan Ghauri:** (Notice received on 11-03-2014 at 01:35 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names, designation, educational qualifications and place of domicile of FIA employees in BPS-1 to 20 who are presently posted at Karachi?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: The requisite detail showing names, designation, educational qualifications and place of domicile in respect of **709** FIA employees in BS-1 to BS-20, presently posted at Karachi, is Annexed.

(Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)

133. ***Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 11-03-2014 at 01:47 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Federal Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad and Capital Enclave, Islamabad has illegally occupied 565 kanal land of National Assembly Secretariat Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad, if so, the steps taken by the Government to retrieve the said land?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: No, it is not a fact that Federal Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad and Capital Enclave Islamabad have illegally occupied 565 kanals of land of National Assembly Secretariat Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad.

134. ***Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 11-03-2014 at 01:47 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Federal Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad and Capital Enclave, Islamabad has illegally occupied 565 kanal land of National Assembly Secretariat Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad with connivance of Administrator of that society, if so, the action taken by the Government against that Administrator?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: No. It is not a fact that Federal Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad and Capital Enclave, Islamabad have illegally occupied 565 kanal land of National Assembly Secretariat Employees Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad.

135. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mehmood:** (Notice received on 12-03-2014 at 09:00 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of persons arrested at various airports in the country on charges of smuggling of Narcotics during the last five years; and*
- (b) the steps taken by the Government to control smuggling of Narcotics from Pakistan?*

Reply not received.

136. ***Chaudhry Shujaat Hussain:** (Notice received on 12-03-2014 at 09:10 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of drone attacks occurred in the country after initiation of the process of present dialogue with TTP;*
- (b) the number of suicide attacks took place in the country after the initiation of the said process indicating also the number of security personnel and civilians martyred in those attacks; and*
- (c) the compensation announced for the said martyrs and amount paid to their heirs so far?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) No drone attack occurred for the period from 1st March 2014 to 9th April 2014.

(b) 2 (two) cases of suicide attacks have been reported for the period from 1 March 2014 to 9 April 2014, Details are:

No.	Place	Incidents	Killed		Injured	
			LEAs	Others	LEAs	Others
1.	Islamabad	01	0	11	0	29
2.	Peshawar	01	0	6	3	21
Total		02	0	17	3	50

(c) i. **Islamabad incident.**

Compensation announced : Rs. 34.675 million.

Compensation paid : Rs. 34.675 million.

ii. **Peshawar incident.**

Compensation announced : Rs. 6.3 million.

Compensation paid : Rs. 6.3 million.

137. ***Mr. Babar Khan Ghauri:** (Notice received on 12-03-2014 at 09:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names, parentage, designation, educational qualifications and place of domicile of the officers / officials working in Anti Narcotics Force in BPS 1 to 21?

Reply not received.

138. ***Chaudhry Shujaat Hussain:** (Notice received on 13-03-2014 at 09:00 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

(a) *the number of persons presently kidnapped for ransom in the country; and*

(b) *the steps being taken by the Government to recover the said persons?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) The detail of these cases presently kidnapped for ransom in the country is as under:

Province/Territory	No. of persons Kidnapped for ransom (Presently)
--------------------	---

Sindh	01
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa	06
ICT	00
AJ & K	00
G-B	Nil
Punjab	02
Balochistan	01
<hr/>	
Total	10
<hr/>	

*Jan-March, 2014.

(b) The Steps being taken by the Government in recover the persons kidnapped for ransom are at **Annex- 'A'**.

Annexure- A

The steps being taken by the Government to recover the kidnapped persons

- I. Hue and cry notices were also issued and sent to adjoining districts for any positive information.
- II. Close liaison with Political Authorities.
- III. Police personnel are deployed to collect intelligence with regard to kidnappers and locate the gangs involved in kidnapping.
- IV. Sharing of information with other Law Enforcement Agencies.
- V. Raids are conducted on the hide outs of the kidnappers on receiving authentic information.
- VI. Close contact is maintained with Political Agents of the Tribal Areas as well as Police of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information about the present location of the abductees. Such information is being shared frequently but with no fruitful results.
- VII. Special Teams called Anti Kidnapping Task Force (AKTF) have been established in all the Districts of Punjab. The teams report to the SP/Investigation/Organized Crime of the District assisted by DSP/ASP under the general supervision of the District head of Police.
- VIII. Detailed SOPs for AKTF have been formulated.
- IX. District AKTF operate from a central AKTF Command Center equipped with essential support equipment.

- X. A focal person from within the AKTF has been nominated to contact all concerned departments/organizations for maintaining regular liaison with all concerned departments so that at the time of an incident there is no problem in coordination.
- XI. The general public and the target groups like traders, industrialists have been sensitized to the threat of kidnapping for ransom and advised to take precautionary measures like private security guards and not to fix their routine of going to officers/parks, other places.
- XII. The District Heads of Police have been directed to ensure that local SIM dealers and franchise holders of cellular Service Providers are abiding by the law regarding registration of SIM cards.
139. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mehmood:** (Notice received on 13-03-2014 at 09:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of assistance being provided by the Federal Government to Provincial Governments for maintaining law and order in the country; and*
- (b) *the steps taken by the incumbent Government to improve law and order situation in the country?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) Although, Law and Order is a provincial subject, however Government of Pakistan is doing everything to assist Provincial Governments. In this context, the following steps have been taken for monitoring/ controlling and improving Law and Order situation in the country :—

- Enhanced Intelligence Sharing. **316x Threat Alerts** and **117x Information Reports** have been issued since January 01, 2014.
- **60** organization have been proscribed, **03** under watch.
- Promulgation of Protection of Pakistan Ordinance, since passed by the National Assembly.
- Ordinance No. VII and VIII for amendments to Anti-Terrorism Act 1997, to empower law enforcement agencies and effective checks on terrorist financing.
- Oversight of Karachi operation lunched since September 2013.

(b) The Government has prepared a new policy for strengthening **internal security** and to improve law and order in the country. **Implementation of the policy is in hand.** Directorate of Internal Security (DIS) under NACTA is being established where thirty three civilian and military intelligence and operational agencies shall be represented having clear articulation of command and control by integrating all grids of tactical, operational and strategic intelligence, civil and military, under one roof.

Directorate of Research and Coordination will work on national narrative, rehabilitation reconstruction, integration, mosques and madrassa mapping, legal reforms and policies related to internal security.

Collection, analysis and dissemination through integrated qualitative intelligence gathering efforts having direct bearing on Internal Security to develop operational capability of conducting 'Intelligence Based'.

Operations' to contain pre-empt and eliminate terrorism and other threats to public safety.

In addition to above, the following steps have also been taken to improve the law and order situation in the country:

- Pakistan Automated Fingerprints Identification System (PAFIS) have collected more than 1.9 million fingerprints of suspects.
- 6.32 million Un-verified SIMs has been blocked. CMOs have initiated Biometric Verification System according to agreed time lines.
- Ban has been imposed on issuance of arms licenses.
- More than 500 Million Fingerprints, 116.5 Million Facial Images, 95.2 Million Identity Cards Issued by NADRA. NADRA is also assisting in providing identification services in matters of Counter Terrorism and counter crime which is helpful for maintaining law and order in the country.

141. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 13-03-2014 at 10:00 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that issuance of new arms licenses has been banned by the Government, if so, the procedure to be adopted to dispose off the already approved cases of arms licenses presently pending with NADRA?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Yes, there is a complete ban on issuance of arm licences with effect from 20.06.2013 (**Notification at Annex-I**).

Cases duly approved and fee deposited before 20-06-2013 are being processed. Whereas approved cases where fee has not been deposited till 20.06.2013 have been pended because of the ban.

143. ***Mr. Abdul Rauf:** (Notice received on 14-03-2014 at 10:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether data of the vehicles registered in Islamabad is communicated to FBR for necessary action at their end, if not, its reasons?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: The data of vehicles registered in Islamabad is being provided to FBR by the Excise & Taxation Department, ICT, Islamabad.

144. ***Mr. Ahmed Hassan:** (Notice received on 14-03-2014 at 10:30 am)

Will the Minister for Information, Broadcasting and National Heritage be pleased to state:

- (a) the date on which TV booster was installed at Laram Top, Lower Dir; and*
- (b) whether it is fact that the said booster is not fully operational, if so, its reasons and the time by which it will be made fully operational?*

Mr. Pervaiz Rashid: (a) RBS-Laram Top was completed on 15th July, 2006.

(b) This booster is fully operational since 1st August, 2008.

145. ***Mr. Abdul Rauf:** (Notice received on 17-03-2014 at 09:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of Qaumi Razakars appointed in Civil Defence, Islamabad during the last five years;*
- (b) the amount granted as remuneration to those Razakars during the said period; and*
- (c) the details of duties performed by the said Razakars in time of emergency during that period?*

Reply not received.

146. ***Mr. Ahmed Hassan:** (Notice received on 17-03-2014 at 11:15 am)

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to establish a cantonment area in Malakand Division, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa, if so, the location selected for and work done on the same so far?

Khawaja Muhammad Asif: Yes. There is a proposal under consideration of Government of Pakistan for the establishment of a Cantonment at Swat (Malakand Division). On receipt of administrative and financial sanction for establishment of a Cantonment in Malakand, KPK, the case would be processed further for selection of site and acquisition of land.

147. ***Mr. Ahmed Hassan:** (Notice received on 17-03-2014 at 11:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) the date on which the Kala Dhaka area Development project was approved and launched;
- (b) the amount allocated and released for the said project during the current fiscal year; and
- (c) the details of development works carried out under the said project so far?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) The “Kala Dhaka Area Development Project” was originally approved by ECNEC on 24-03-2006 and launched w.e.f. 01-07-2006. However, the PC-I of the project was subsequently revised and approved by ECNEC on 26-05-2011.

(b) An amount of **Rs. 125.448** million (local currency **Rs.15.298** million and Foreign Aid **Rs. 110.150** million) has been allocated to the project in the PSDP 2013-14. The entire amount of **Rs. 125.448** million has been released to the project during July, 2013 to 31st march, 2014. An amount of **Rs. 141.464** million (all in local currency) has also been allocated to the project by Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in their Annual Development Program (ADP) 2013-14. Of this, an amount of **Rs. 70.732** million has been released to the project during July, 2013 to 31st March, 2014.

(c) The details of development works carried out under “Kala Dhaka Area Development Project” as on 31-03-2014 are as follows:

Major Development works	Unit	Physical Achievements
A-Construction of Roads		
• Blacktop Roads	Km	42.00
• Shingle Roads	Km	65.85
B-Agriculture Extension		
• Distribution of Seeds and Fertilizers	Acres	3,516
C-Drinking Water Supply and Irrigation Schemes		
• Drinking Water Supply Schemes	Nos.	77
• Irrigation Channels	Nos.	59

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the details of crimes included in the category of cyber crimes?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Detail of Crimes included in the category of cyber crime is as under:—

- (1) Obscene calls.
- (2) Obscene SMS.
- (3) Obscene email.
- (4) Threatening Calls.
- (5) Threatening SMS.
- (6) Threatening emails.
- (7) Fraud Calls.
- (8) Fraud SMS.
- (9) Fraud emails.
- (10) Cyber Stalking.
- (11) Spamming.
- (12) Spoofing,
- (13) Malicious Code.
- (14) Electronic Fraud.
- (15) Criminal Data Access.
- (16) Cyber Terrorism,
- (17) Criminal Access.
- (18) Data Damage.
- (19) System Damage.
- (20) Electronic Forgery.
- (21) Misuse of Electronic System or Electronic Device.
- (22) Unauthorized Access to Code.
- (23) Misuse of Encryption.
- (24) Unauthorized Interception

150. ***Mir Israrullah Khan Zehri:** (Notice received on 17-03-2014 at 01:25 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

(a) *the number of persons working in Frontier Corps, Balochistan;*

- (b) *the number of wings / platoons of the said force; and*
- (c) *whether the said force has been delegated special powers in view of the prevailing law and order situation in that province?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) Total 47338 persons are working in Frontier Corps Balochistan.

- (b) i. Total Wings - 58
ii. Total Platoons - 696

(c) Frontier Corps has been delegated special powers under sub section (3) of section (4) of Anti Terrorism Act, 1997 w.e.f 02-09-2012 to 16-05-2014 for Quetta. The Federal Government directs the presence of Frontier Corps in the province on the request of respective provincial Government.

151. ***Mr. Abdul Rauf:** (Notice received on 18-03-2014 at 10:15 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *the major achievements of ITO Islamabad during the last two years,*
- (b) *the number of NOCs issued to crushers in Islamabad during the said period;*
- (c) *the number of NOCs for crushers in Islamabad withdrawn during that period; and*
- (d) *the number of new industrial units established and sick industrial units rehabilitated in Islamabad during the said period?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) Not related to Industries & Mineral Development Department, ICT.

(b) No NOC has been issued by the Industries and Mineral Development Department, ICT to any crusher in Islamabad during the last two years.

(c) No NOC has been withdrawn during the same period.

(d) During the last two years, 16 new factories/industrial units have been registered with the Labour Welfare Department, ICT under the Factories Act, 1934. As regards rehabilitation of sick units, the same does not relate to Directorate of Industries & Labour Welfare, ICT.

152. ***Mrs. Nuzhat Sadiq:** (Notice received on 18-03-2014 at 10:40 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the steps being taken by the Government to stop / prevent fishermen of Pakistan and India from crossing over into territorial waters of each other?

Reply not received.

154. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 20-02-2014 at 09:30 am)

Will the Minister for State and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of non functional educational institutions / schools in FATA at present;*
- (b) the number of the said educational institutions / schools which have been closed down / collapsed due to law and order situation during the last five years;*
- (c) the estimated amount required for restoration of the said schools/ educational institutions; and*
- (d) the steps being taken by the Government for restoration of the said schools / educational institutions?*

Lt. General (Retd.) Abdul Qadir Baloch: There are 5625 educational institutions in FATA. Out of these 993 institutions are non functional. The detail is at Annex-I.

(b) 550 educational institutions were damaged in FATA due to Law & Order situation during last five years. Out of these 85 educational institutions have been constructed while 152 institutions are under construction. The detail is at Annex-II.

(c) Amount of Rs.229 millions is required for restoration of these schools/ educational institutions.

(d) Efforts have been made by the Government for restoration of non-functional schools. Seventy one non functional schools have been made functional on temporary basis in tents.

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)

155. ***Mr. Muhammad Idrees Khan Safi:** (Notice received on 20-03-2014 at 12:00 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the number of official, private and public transport vehicles challaned in Islamabad due to full / high lights and rash driving during the months of January and February 2014?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Islamabad Traffic Police issued 2550 challans to officials, private and public transport due to full / high light and rash driving during the months of January and February, 2014 as under:—

Category of Vehicles	Full/highlight	Rash driving	Total
No. of official vehicles.	—	01	01
No. of Private vehicles.	1580	749	2329
No. of Public vehicles.	220	—	220
Grand Total	1800	750	2550

158. ***Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 09:20 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *the location of Kashmir Gardens Agro Farming Housing Scheme, zone-IV, Islamabad;*
- (b) *the acreage of land purchased for the said scheme, the land in possession and land mortgaged to CDA out of the same,*
- (c) *the present status of lay out plan, engineering plan and NOC for the said scheme; and*
- (d) *the present status of that scheme?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) Kashmir Gardens Agro Farming Housing Scheme Zone-IV Islamabad is situated at the eastern side of the Islamabad Expressway and southern side of Korang nullah in Mouza Pahag, Panwal an Bhukhar.

(b) The scheme comprises over an area of 2660 kanals. However, ownership of the Society amounting to 1824 kanals has been verified by the Patwari of the CDA in his report during scrutiny of land documents. The Society holds possession of entire land on 2660 Kanals. No land has been mortgaged to CDA till date.

(c) The layout plan of the scheme was approved by CDA subject to the acquisition of remaining land falling in the scheme area. CDA cancelled the Lay Out Plan on 3-5-2013. The Society filed an appeal in Civil Court against the cancellation of LOP and the Civil Court suspended the cancellation orders of CDA on 9-7-2013. Engineering Plan and NOC will be processed after completion of purchase of remaining land.

(d) The Society has allotted 306 plots to its members ranging from 4,6,8 to 20 kanals. On site, the approach road from Islamabad Highway to the site of Kashmir Gardens Agro Farming Housing Scheme Zone IV, Islamabad is under construction. 50 road track has been constructed. One member has constructed his Farm House whereas two other Farm Houses are under construction.

159. ***Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 09:20 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of illegal housing societies functioning in zone-II, zone-IV and zone- V, Islamabad; and*
- (b) *the details of action taken by the Cooperative Department / Islamabad Administration against the said societies?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) The Cooperative Societies Department ICT, Islamabad maintains record of registered Cooperatives Housing Societies as per Cooperatives Act, 1925. However, record of illegal Societies/Housing Schemes will be available with the CDA, which is responsible for taking action against such Societies/Schemes under the ICT Zoning Regulations, 1992.

(b) It is the responsibility of CDA to take steps against the illegal Private Housing Schemes/Societies in Islamabad Capital Territory under ICT Zoning Regulations 1992. Such illegal societies are not regulated by the Cooperatives Act, 1925/Cooperative Rules 1927 which is the domain of ICT Administration.

160. ***Mr. Muhammad Idrees Khan Safi:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 09:30 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that ICT Administration carry out checking of CNG stations and petrol pumps / filling stations in Islamabad, if so, the details of action taken by the Administration against those stations during 2014?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Yes. It is a fact that the District Administration, through Assistant Commissioner / Sub-Divisional Magistrate carry out checking of Petrol pumps / filling stations and CNG stations situated in Islamabad Capital Territory, on regular basis. Checking is carried out with reference to availability of Petrol / Diesel etc., prices of the POL as well as CNG.

Since January, 2014, 70 Petrol Pumps / CNG Stations / Filling Stations have been inspected. As a result of such inspection / checking a fine amounting to Rs. 217,021/- has been imposed upon the Petrol Pumps / CNG Stations / Filling Stations were found involved in mal practices.

One CNG Station situated at I-9 was sealed due to expiry of its License.

161. ***Mr. Muhammad Idrees Khan Safi:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 09:30 am)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Islamabad Administration carry out checking of the prices and quality of various food items being sold in F-8 Markaz and other markets of the sector, if so, the

details of checking carried out in that Markaz and markets during the months of January and February, 2014 and the results thereof?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: Yes. ICT Administration conducts regular checking of food items in various markets. During the months of January and February, 2014, 22 shopkeepers, restaurants, bakery owners and other food outlets were checked in F-8 Markaz. All of them were found violating the Price Control, Prevention of Profiteering, Hoarding Act 1977 and Pure Food Ordinance, 1960 and a fine of Rs.44,000/- was imposed.

Resultantly, 10 food samples were collected and tested at Laboratory. Six were found sub-standard and they were challaned. Presently, the subject cases are subjudice in the court.

162. ***Syeda Sughra Imam:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 03:25 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the number of men and women in the country having Computerized National Identity Cards without biometric finger prints, without photographs and without both (biometric fingerprints and photographs), separately?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: The detail is as under:—

a Men and Women having CMCs without biometric fingerprints:

Men	—	5,109,176	(5.109 Mill)
Women	—	5,810,914	(5.810 Mill)
Total	—	10,920,090	(10.92 Mill)

b. Men and Women in the country having CNICs without photographs:—

Men	—	Nil	
Women	—	7 135,609	(7.135 Mill)
Total	—	7,135,609	(7.135 Mill)

c. Men and Women in the country having CNICs without both (Biometric, Fingerprints and Photographs)

Men	—	Nil	
Women	—	4,311,414	(4.311 Mill)
Total	—	4,311,414	(4.311 Mill)

166. ***Syeda Sughra Imam:** (Notice received on 27-03-2014 at 02:30 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names, educational qualifications, experience including qualification and experience in the fields of counter terrorism, intelligence or law enforcement of the incumbent members of the Board of Governors of National Counter Terrorism Authority?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: All the members of the board of governors of NACTA are *ex-officio*, including one MNA and one Senator. As per gazette of Pakistan notification the Authority shall have a Board of Governors comprising:

(a)	Prime Minister	—	Chairman
(b)	Minister for Interior	—	Member
(c)	Chief Ministers of Provinces	—	Members
(d)	Chief Minister of Gilgit-Baltistan	—	Member
(e)	Minister for Law and Justice	—	Member
(f)	Minister for Finance	—	Member
(g)	Minister for Defence	—	Member
(h)	Prime Minister of Azad Jammu and Kashmir	—	Member
(i)	One Senator	—	Member
(j)	One MNA	—	Member
(k)	Secretary, Ministry of Interior	—	Member
(l)	DG Inter Service Intelligence	—	Member
(m)	DG Intelligence Bureau	—	Member
(n)	DG Military Intelligence	—	Member
(o)	National Coordinator	—	Member
(p)	Chief Secretaries of the Provinces, Gilgit-Baltistan and Azad Jammu and Kashmir	—	Member
(q)	DG Federal Investigation Agency	—	Member, and
(r)	Inspector General of Police of Provinces, Azad Jammu and Kashmir and Gilgit-Baltistan	—	Members

2. The National Coordinator shall act as the **Secretary** to the Board.

3. The board may invite any person to the meeting on special invitation.

167. ***Mr. Amar Jeet:** (Notice received on 27-03-2014 at 02:35 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names, parentage, place of domicile and place of present posting of the Non Muslims presently working in NADRA?

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: 496 Non Muslim employees are working in NADRA. The names, parentage, place of domicile and present place of their postings are enclosed at Annex-A.

(Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)

168. ***Mr. Amar Jeet:** (Notice received on 02-04-2014 at 09:15 am)

Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state the names, parentage, place of domicile and present posting of the Non Muslims appointed in the Ministry of States and Frontier Regions, its attached departments, subordinate offices, autonomous and semi autonomous bodies etc. since 2011-12?

Lt. General (Retd.) Abdul Qadir Baloch: The requisite Reply in respect of Ministry of States and Frontier Regions Division and its attached department. Chief Commissionerate of Afghan Refugees (CCAR) is Nil because no new posts have been created in the Ministry and CCAR since 2011-12. However 42 Non Muslims were appointed in FATA Secretariat Peshawar since 2011-12 (List at Annex-I).

ISLAMABAD :
The 22nd April, 2014.

AMJED PERVEZ,
Secretary.

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“UNSTARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”

For Wednesday, the 23rd April, 2014

4. **Mrs. Sehar Kamran:** (Notice received on 24-03-2014 at 02:15 pm)

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether the Government of Pakistan has chalked out a contingency plan to deal with possible influx of Afghan refugees in case of chaotic situation in Afghanistan after the American exit; and*
- (b) *whether it is a fact that the SIMs issued by the cellular phone companies in Afghanistan are being used in FATA and some areas of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, if so, the steps taken / being taken by the Government to block / stop the same?*

Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) The government is cognizant of the situation and preparing to meet such an eventuality.

(b) Yes it true that Afghan cellular SIMs are being used inside the geographical territory of Pakistan in commission of various crimes including life threats, extortion, illegal VoIP activity and terrorist communication, which have been reportedly brought to the knowledge of different Law Enforcement Agencies.

During the month of December 2013, around 17000 Afghan SIMs were recovered by FIA after a raid in operational illegal VoIP set up in Peshawar. The recovery of Afghan Telecom SIMs suggests that Afghan SIMs are or have been active operational in this region. The SIMs belong to MTG (Multinational Telecommunication Group) and ROSHAN. These Afghan origin SIMs mostly acquire the roaming facility of Ufone and Zong. However, PTA (Pakistan Telecommunication Authority) has been directed to contain these operations.

ISLAMABAD :
The 22nd April, 2014.

AMJED PERVEZ,
Secretary.